
Rule.4 34-CVL 

The Insolvency Act 1986 

Statement of Company’s 
Affairs 

Pursuant to Section 95/99 of the 

Insolvency Act 1986 

To the Registrar of Companies 

Name of Company 

Form 4 20 

5.95/99 

Company Number 

05625543 

WEBWEAR LIMITED 

I/We 

Paul Appleton 

of David Rubin & Partners 

26 - 28 Bedford Row 

London WC1R 4HE 

the Liquidator of the above named company hereby attaches a statement of the Company’s affairs as 
at 14 May 2015 

Signed Yo 
Date 14 May 2015 

Presenter’s name address and 
Reference (if any) 

David Rubin & Partners 
26 - 28 Bedford Row 

London WCIR 4HE 

DX 267 London/Chancery Lane 

Ref PRA/GAM/DJ/W898 

For official use 
Liquidation Section Post Room 

wii 
19/05/2015 #223 

COMPANIES HOUSE 



Rule 4 34-CVE Form 4 19 

Statement of Affairs 

IN THE MATTER OF THE INSOLVENCY ACT 1986 

Name of Company Company Number 

WEBWEAR LIMITED 05625543 

Statement as to the affairs of ® Webwear Limited of 1st Floor, 7-10 Chandos Street, London, 
WIG 9DQ 

Statement of Truth 

I believe that the facts stated in ths statement of affairs and any continuation sheets are to the 

best of my knowledge a true statement of the affairs of the above named Company as at 14 May 

2015, being a date not more than 14 days before the date of the resolution for winding-up 

Full Name Gavin Wise 

Date ! u| Ss | ST 



WEBWEAR LIMITED 
ESTIMATED STATEMENT OF AFFAIRS AS AT 14 MAY 2015 

Note Book Value 

£ 

ASSETS - SPECIFICALLY PLEDGED 

Goodwill 1 55,000 

Leasehold Improvements 2 949 

Book Debts 3 1,132,943 

Less Mr Matthew Miller 4 

ASSETS - NOT SPECIFICALLY PLEDGED 

Office Furniture and Equipment 5 50,692 

Plant & Machinery 6 3,260 

Stock / WIP 7 445,084 

Investment 8 100 

Overdrawn Loan Accounts - T Grossman & G Wise 9 291,977 

Rent Deposit - The Quadrant 10 15,200 

Rent Deposit - Frampton Street 40 32,405 

PREFERENTIAL CREDITORS 

Employees’ Claims 1 

SET ASIDE FOR PRESCRIBED PART TO UNSECURED CREDITORS 

FLOATING CHARGE CREDITOR 

Lloyds Bank plc 12 

PRESCRIBED PART OF ASSETS BROUGHT DOWN 

UNSECURED CREDITORS 

Trade & Expense Creditors (1,299,204) 

Employees’ Claims - Redundancy & Notice 13 (144,885) 

Employees’ Claims - Wages Arrears 13 (34,819) 

HM Revenue & Customs - VAT 14 (39,643) 

HM Revenue & Customs - PAYE/NIC 15 (227,288) 

Landlord - The Quadrant (60,800) 

Landiord - Frampton Street (51,404) 

\SSUED AND CALLED UP CAPITAL 

Ordinary Shareholders 

ESTIMATED TOTAL DEFICIENCY 16 

NOTE 

The Statement of Affairs should be read in conjunction with the attached notes 

gnu Page1 Date ia] shs 

£ 

Estimated 

to Realise 

£ 

Uncertain 

Nu 

1,019,648 

(842,380) 

177,268 

1,400 

2,000 

Uncertain 

Nil 

Uncertain 

Nil 

Nil 

180,668 

(44,256) 

136,412 

(30,282) 

106,130 

(23,000) 

83,130 

30,282 

113,412 

(1,858,043) 

(1,744,631) 

100: 

(1,744,731) 



WEBWEAR LIMITED 
NOTES TO DIRECTOR'S ESTIMATED STATEMENT OF AFFAIRS 

AS AT 14 MAY 2015 

The Company has Goodwill with a book value of £55,000 disclosed in its accounts 
However, for the purposes of the Statement of Affairs, the estimated to realise value 
is shown as uncertain 

The Company's leasehold improvements are recorded in its accounts with a book 
value of £949 However, for the purposes of the Statements of Affairs, the estimated 
to realise value 1s shown as nil as the improvements are likely to be contained within 
the fabric of the leasehold premises and have no realisable value 

The Company's Sales Ledger discloses outstanding balances totalling £1,132,943 
There are a small number of bad debts contained therein, which have yet to be 
written off in the Company's books and records A provision for the bad debts, and 
for potential disputes or contra claims !s included within the Statement of Affairs, 
which reduces the estimated to realise value of the book debts to £1,019,648 

Mr Matthew Miller 1s owed £842,380 in respect of a loan facility provided to the 
Company, which was utilised to discharge its indebtedness to Lloyds Bank 
Commercial Finance Limited Mr Matthew Miller has been provided with security by 
way of fixed and floating charges over the assets of the Company, created on 24 April 
2015 The relevant Charge documentation was filed at Companies House on 28 April 
2015 This re-financing formed part of a potential larger investment in the Company, 
which did not take place 

The Company's books and records disclose an asset value of £50,692 in respect of 
Its office furniture and equipment These chattels are comprised of desks, chairs and 
office equipment These assets have been appraised by independent valuation 
agents, namely Lambert Smith Hampton ("LSH”), and their estimated to realise value 
ts considered to be circa £1,400 

The Company's books and records disclose an asset value of £3,260 in respect of 
its plant & machinery This is mainly comprised of sewing machines to make sample 
products These assets have been appraised by LSH and the estimated to realise 
value on a forced sale basis is considered to be circa £2,000 

Stock/WIP is recorded in the Company’s books and records with a book value of 
£445,084 The position has been reviewed by LSH and, as a result, this asset has 
been attributed an uncertain estimated to realise value for the purposes of the 
Statement of Affairs This is due to the estimated costs to complete the work, the 
likely transport costs, and the amounts outstanding to various factories Its realisable 
value will ultimately depend on the confirmation of the intended orders from the 

ultimate customer and confirmation of the actual costs to complete Whilst recorded 
as Stock/WIP, it is noted that the Company does not, and never has, held stock 

The Company owns 100 shares in Elegantly Waisted Limited, which 1s a non-trading 
entity incorporated following the purchase of the Elegantly Waisted business 
Accordingly, for the purposes of the Statement of Affairs, it is considered that these 
shares are worthless and have an estimated to realise value of nil 

The Company's records disclose an amount of £291,977 as being due from its 
Director/Shareholders For the purposes of the Statement of Affairs, an uncertain 
value has been placed on this for estimated to realise purposes This account will 
need to be reconciled by the duly appointed Liquidator to ascertain its accuracy It is 
currently not known whether the Director/Shareholders have the ability to repay these 
loans 



10 

11 

42 

13 

14 

15 

16 

Signed 

The Company has provided its current, and former, landlord with rent deposits, 

understood to be in the sums of £15,200 and £32,405 respectively For the purposes 
of the Statement of Affairs, these deposits have an estimated to realise value of nil 
due to the liabilities owed to the respective landlords 

The employees of the Company have claims for arrears of wages and accrued 
holiday pay 

Lloyds Bank plc is owed approximately £23,000 in respect of its overdraft The 
Company granted a Fixed and Floating Charge to Lloyds on 1 October 2014 and a 
Fixed Charge on 4 November 2014 

The employees of the Company have unsecured non-preferential claims in respect of 

notice pay and redundancy, together with any balance of arrears of pay that did not 
rank as preferential 

HM Revenue & Customs ts owed £39,643 in respect of unpaid VAT for the period 
from 1 February 2015 to date 

HM Revenue & Customs is owed income tax and national insurance 
contributions totalling £227,288, which relates to deductions for the months of 
February and March 2015 

The total estimated deficiency of the Company is subject to the costs and expenses 
of the liquidation 

- suoudajay 
njoAeacie A 
€S 80 S107 
‘TNENVLSHHayPsyesyeseg 
Buipes | HNO 

€g 80 S10z 
sBuruwu 1 yims 
gy Yoduwu] 

£5 80 SLOz 
€S 80 S102 